Margin cannot reduce below L+525bps unless PGS Corporate Rating is >= B2 / B (stable)

Margin to be increased to L+750bps if PGS Corporate Rating is < B3 / B- (stable)

Margin cannot reduce below L+650bps unless PGS Corporate Rating is >= B2 / B (stable)

Conditions Precedent
USD 75m Equity Issuance by no later than February 28, 2020

Redemption of Existing 2020 Senior Notes (satisfaction and discharge of indenture)

Other No dividend to be paid in two first years

Governing Law New York law

Note: Completion of the refinancing is subject to other terms and conditions

1) No cash netting except restricted cash for Japanese Export Credit Financing

2) Cash netting of unrestricted cash and restricted cash for Japanese Export Credit Financing

Term Sheet Overview

3939

Sources, Uses and Pro Forma Capitalization

Sources USD M

New Term Loan B1 523

New equity (Private Placement)2 95

Total Sources 618

Uses USD M

Existing Term Loan B1 373

Redemption of existing 2020 Notes 212

Estimated fees and expenses3 29

Cash to Balance sheet 4

Total Uses 618

Pro Forma Capital Structure

(in USD millions) 31-Dec-19 Adjustments Pro Forma X LTM EBITDA5 Maturity

Cash and Cash Equivalents 41 4 45 0.1x

Restricted Cash4 43 - 43 0.1x

RCF Drawn6 180 - 180 0.3x Sep-2023

Senior Secured Term Loan B1 377 150 527 0.9x Mar-2024

Export Credit Financing 322 - 322 0.6x 2025-2027

Existing 2020 Senior Notes 212 (212) - - Dec-2020

IFRS 16 capitalized leases 197 - 197 0.4x

Net Total Debt7 1,204 (66) 1,138 2.0x

40

1. 99% of existing Term Loan B roll into new Senior Secured Term Loan B. Term Loan B outstanding of USD 377m as of 31 December 2019, of which USD 373m extended to March 2024 and USD 4M matures in March 2021. USD 150m incremental TLB

with same terms as extended TLB.

2. Excludes possible proceeds from a subsequent equity offering (repair issue).

3. Reflects our estimate of fees and expenses associated with the Offering, including financing fees, legal, advisory and professional fees and other transaction costs such as original issue discount and extension fees.

4. Includes USD 38.8m restricted cash held as a reserve for debt service including retention accounts dedicated to servicing principal, interest and fee payments on the Export Credit Financing.